

Ct. Cases 255-2024
LAKHI RAM Vs. SURENDER PAL SINGH

25.10.2024

Present: Sh. Kirpal Das, son of complainant has appeared on notice to complainant which was served upon wife of deceased/complainant.

Sh. Kirpal Das submits that Sh. Lakhi Ram was his father and he has expired long back but Smt. Kitabo Devi who is his mother is still alive. However, she is not able to appear today because of illness. On inquiry it is also submitted by Sh. Kirpal Das that Smt. Umra Devi who is witness in this case has also expired long back.

Son of complainant is explained about the case which is going on, however, he submits that he is not aware about the facts and will consult his mother about the same. It is further submitted that as of now there is no dispute between his family and family of alleged accused.

Son of complainant is informed that his family has right of free legal aid and directed to bring his mother on the next date of hearing and if require, take free legal aid from DSLSA for further proceedings of case.

List on 26.11.2024.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/25.10.2024**