

Ct. Cases 255-2024
LAKHI RAM Vs. SURENDER PAL SINGH

03.12.2024

Present: Smt. Kitabo Devi complainant no.2 in person with her son Sh. Kirpal Das, on court notice.
Matter is listed for arguments on summoning.

Record shows that the file was pending before Ld. MM for Pre summoning evidence and it was connected with one cross FIR no. 72/01 PS Kanjhawala. However, after examination of complainants and one witness Umra Devi the matter was not proceeded further.

It was on 08.02.2019 when Ld. MM took up the matter for arguments on summoning and the matter was continuously adjourned. Lastly the appearance on behalf of complainant was marked on 12.04.2022 when Ld. MM listed for matter for orders. However, after that complainant stopped appearing and finally on 14.08.2024, Ld. MM observing that the allegations in this case are under SC ST Act, and also noting that FIR no. 72/01 has already been disposed off on 4.12.2018, placed the file before Ld. Principal Distt. And Sessions Judge to transfer the same to this court, being special Court established under SC ST Act.

Complainant no. 2 Smt. Kitabo Devi submits that complainant no. 1 expired in the year 2020 and she lost the track of case. However, submits that she will bring her counsel on NDOH.

Therefore the matter is adjourned.

List for arguments on summoning on 18.01.2025

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/03.12.2024